
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 

Rajya Sabha 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3654 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4th April, 2022 
 

CNG pumps set up in the country 
 

3654 Dr. Kanimozhi NVN Somu 

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Natural Gas be pleased to state: 

(a) the total number of CNG pumps set up in the country, State-wise and district-wise details 
thereof; 

(b) whether Government has any proposal to set up new CNG filling stations in a number of 
States for making India pollution free; 

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise/District-wise including Tamil Nadu; 

(d)the number of stations proposed to be set up during the first phase and the time limit fixed for 
the same; 

(e) Whether Government proposes to set up such pumps, specifically near National Highways; 
and   

(f) if so, by when? 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS 

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI) 
 

(a) to (f) At the end of 11th City Gas Distribution (CGD) bidding round, Petroleum and Natural 
Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB) has issued authorization/Letters of Intent for 289 Geographical 
Areas (GAs) covering 88% of the area and 98% population of the country.  The authorized 
entities have submitted a Minimum Work Programme (MWP) of setting up 16932 CNG stations 
across the length and breadth of the country over the period of next 8-10 years including 2547 in 
Tamil Nadu.  State wise details of CNG stations including Tamil Nadu set up across the country 
as on 31.01.2022 and CNG stations to be set up as part of MWP after the 11th round are at 
Annexure. Location of CNG stations are decided by the authorized entities based on the demand 
and techno-commercial feasibility.  
 
                                                                 ***** 
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Annexure 
 
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (f) OF RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3654 TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.04.2022 REGARDING CNG 
PUMPS SETUP IN THE COUNTRY. 
 

State-wise details of CNG stations and MWP targets 
Sl. 
No. 

State CNG stations established (as 
on 31.01.2022) 

MWP targets for CNG 
stations (Nos.) (after 11 th 

round) 
1. Andhra Pradesh 108 736 
2. Andhra Pradesh Karnataka & Tamil Nadu 3 251 
3. Assam 1 456 
4. Bihar 33 509 
5. Bihar and Jharkhand - 37 
 Bihar & Uttar Pradesh - 67 

6. Chandigarh (UT) Haryana Punjab & 
Himachal Pradesh 

21 - 

7. Chhatisgarh - 1024 
8. Dadra and Nagar Haveli (UT) 7 - 
9. Daman and Diu (UT) 4 - 
10. Daman and Diu & Gujarat 13 35 
11. Goa 10 - 
12. Gujarat 861 140 
13. Haryana and Himachal Pradesh 9 45 
14. Haryana and Punjab 11 54 
15. Haryana 193 280 
16. Himachal Pradesh 5 96 
17. Jharkhand 38 241 
18. Jammu & Kashmir (UT) - 121 
19. Karnataka 107 893 
20. Kerala 56 1088 
21. Kerala and Puducherry 2 125 
22. Madhya Pradesh 133 1026 
23. Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh - 20 
24. Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan 18 180 
25. Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh 10 29 
26. Maharashtra 516 1915 
27. Maharashtra and Gujarat 45 156 
28. Maharashtra & Madhya Pradesh - 62 
29. Odisha  28 247 
30. National Capital Territory of Delhi (UT) 444 - 
31. Puducherry and Tamil Nadu 4 27 
32. Puducherry - 130 
33. Punjab 136 401 
34. Punjab & Rajasthan - 49 
35. Rajasthan 177 958 
36. Tamil Nadu 84 2547 
37. Telangana 112 619 
38. Telangana & Karnataka - 270 
39. Tripura 18 124 
40. Uttar Pradesh 582 1041 

41. Uttar Pradesh & Rajasthan 31 - 

42. Uttar Pradesh and Uttrakhand 10 91 
43. Uttrakhand 18 185 
44. West Bengal 30 657 

    Source: PNGRB 
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